
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 9 September 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall 
Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Committee 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Grimshaw (Deputy Chair), Andrews, Evans, Flanagan, 
Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, T Judge, Lynch, Lyons, McHale, Madeleine Monaghan, 
Reid and Stone 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 4 March 2019. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Licensing (Premises) applications between 1 January 2018 
and 31 December 2018 
Report of the Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
This report informs the Committee of decisions made in relation to 
applications managed by the Premises Licensing Team. 
 

7 - 22 

6.   Licensing update report 
Report of the Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
This report provides the Licensing Committee with a brief 
overview of topical information relevant to premises licensing 
functions of the licensing authority. 
 
 

23 - 28 



Licensing Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Committee fulfils the functions of the Licensing Authority in relation to 
the licensing of premises for the sale or supply of alcohol, the provision of regulated 
entertainment, and the provision of late night refreshment (hot food or hot drink 
provided at any time between 11pm and 5am) and in relation to the Gambling Act. 
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 30 August 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



Licensing Committee 

 

 

 
 



 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 4 March 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw, Chohan, Evans, Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, Lynch, McHale, 
Madeleine Monaghan, Reid, Stone and Paul 
 
Apologies: Councillor Barrett and T Judge 
 
LHP/19/10. Minutes  
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 22 October 2018. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 22 October 2018. 
 
LHP/19/11. Compliance Report Qtr 1 2018/19  
 
This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.  
 
LHP/19/12. Compliance Report Qtr 2 2018/19  
 
This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.  
 
LHP/19/13. Compliance Report Qtr 3 2018/19  
 
This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.  
 
 
 

Page 5

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Licensing Committee – 9 September 2019 
  
Subject: Licensing (Premises) applications between 1 January 2018 and 

31 December 2018 
 
Report of:  Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
To inform the Committee of decisions made in relation to applications managed by 
the Premises Licensing Team. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Members note the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensin
[...]
ons being processed and the decisions 
made in respect of those applications.  

Page 22

Item 5



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Licensing Committee – 9 September 2019 
  
Subject: Licensing update report 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
The report provides the Licensing Committee with a brief overview of topical 
information relevant to premises licensing functions of the licensing authority. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Members note the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

An effective licensing regime works with 
Operators and other agencies to ensure as 
far as it is able, matters of equality and local 
issues.   

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications to safeguard local place based 
interests. Representations have to be directly 
related to the licensing objectives; in relation 
to the Licensing Act these are the prevention 

Page 23

Item 6



of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance, public safety, and the protection of 
children from harm. 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 

Licensed premises play an important role in 
ensuring an economically successful City, 
and the Licensing Policy seeks to achieve 
desirable and high quality premises to help 
drive that growth. 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

 Equal Opportunities Policy 

 Risk Management 

 Legal Considerations 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Danielle Doyle 
Position: Licensing Unit Manager 
Telephone: 0161 234 4962 
E-mail: d.doyle@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer 
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): None 
 

Page 24

Item 6



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The report provides the Licensing Committee with a brief overview of topical 

information relevant to premises licensing functions of the licensing authority.  
 

2.0 Updated Councillor Guidance for the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

2.1 The Local Government Association has published an updated Councillor 
Guidance for the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

2.2 Released 9 August, the LGA said: “In 2016 the Government published the 
Modern Crime Prevention Strategy which, amongst other things, set out a 
vision for how the Government planned to address alcohol-related crime and 
disorder in the night time economy and, in particular, promotes the role that 
partnership working can play in addressing issues. 

 
“We are pleased that since the strategy was published we have seen some 
further steps towards encouraging more localised approaches in licensing, for 
example new powers under the Policing and Crime Act 2017 mark a positive 
step in terms of giving licensing authorities the power to make assessments at 
a local level about what interventions could be helpful. However, the
[...]
usive to betting shops. 
 

5.2 The maximum stake was reduced from £100 to £2 in response to campaigns 
from anti-gambling groups.  
 

5.3 Since FOBTs were introduced in 2001, they provided a significant revenue 
stream for betting shops, and by 2018 was generating £1.7bn annually in 
gross gambling yield (total of bets placed minus winning paid) according to the 
Gambling Commission. 
 

5.4 It had been suggested that the changes would result in up to a third of high 
street betting shops closing, and the changes would promote a move towards 
online gambling through website and mobile device apps. Since the stake 
reduction has come into effect in April, eight betting shop premises licences 
have been surrendered in Manchester. 
 

5.5 In spite of closures, operators in the city centre have committed to continue 
supporting the Betwatch scheme.  

Page 27

Item 6



6.0 Key Policies and Considerations 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Conclusion 
 
7.1 The report is provided primarily for informational purposes and the Committee 

is asked to note the report.  
 

Page 28

Item 6


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Licensing (Premises) applications between 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018
	6 Licensing update report



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Committee  9 September 2019 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 9 September 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Evans, Flanagan, Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, T Judge, Lynch, Lyons, 
Reid and Stone 
 
Apologies: Councillor Ludford, Andrews, McHale and Madeleine Monaghan 
 
 
LHP/19/14. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019. 
 
LHP/19/15. Licensing (Premises) applications between 1 January 2018 and 31 

December 2018  
 
The Committee considered the report detailing decisions made in relation to 
applications managed by the Premises Licensing Team. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report submitted. 
 
LHP/19/16. Licensing update report  
 
The Committee considered a report providing with an overview of topical information 
relevant to premises licensing functions of the licensing authority. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report submitted. 
 
 
 


